
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

19 November 2009 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of  ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2009 at 1:30 PM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Argyll and Bute Council 1 October 2009 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 4. AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2008/2009: MEMBERS LETTER/AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 

AND CERTIFIED ACCOUNTS 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 5 - 106) 

 
 5. ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLAN 2009-2013 
  The Community Plan 2009-2013 (to follow) and; 

Report by Chief Executive (Pages 107 - 108) 
 

 6. COUNCIL'S MODERNISATION PROGRAMME 
  Report by Chief Executive (to follow)  

 
 7. PROCESS FOR CHANGE 
  Report by Director of Corporate Services (to follow)  

 
 8. LOCH FYNE INTEGRATED COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT PLAN 
  Recommendation by the Executive 19 November 2009 (to follow) 

Report by Director of Development Services (Pages 109 - 114) 

Public Document Pack



 
 

COUNCIL 
 
ALL MEMBERS 

 
 
 Contact: Sandra McGlynn Tel: 01546 604401 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2009  

 
 

Present: Provost William Petrie (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Chalmers Councillor MacMillan 
 Councillor Colville Councillor McNaughton 
 Councillor Currie Councillor McQueen 
 Councillor Dance Councillor Marshall 
 Councillor Devon Councillor Morton 
 Councillor Freeman Councillor Mulvaney 
 Councillor Horn Councillor Nisbet 
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Philand 
 Councillor MacAlister Councillor Reay 
 Councillor McCuish Councillor Robertson 
 Councillor Macdonald Councillor Semple 
 Councillor McIntosh Councillor Simon 
 Councillor D MacIntyre Councillor Strong 
 Councillor R Macintyre Councillor Walsh 
 Councillor Mackay  
   
Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
 Douglas Hendry, Director of Community Services 
 Andy Law, Director of Operational Services 
 Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services & Governance 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
  
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Hay, Daniel Kelly, Kinniburgh, 

McAlpine, Robb and Scoullar. 
 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 
 3. MINUTES 

 
  The Council approved the Minutes of the Council Meeting of 6 August 2009 as a correct 

record subject to an amendment at item 5 (Charles and Barbara Tyre Trust) at 
decision 1 delete the words “did not wish” and insert the words “was unable”. 
 

 
 4. CONSTITUTION - PART D & E, CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS AND FINANCIAL 

AND SECURITY REGULATIONS 
 

  Decisions taken by the Council on 22 May and 25 June 2009 completed the review of 
the Council’s political management arrangements. At the latter meeting the Council 
agreed that consequent and other revisions to the Constitution should be brought to the 
Council in tranches over the remainder of this year. Parts A, B and C of the Constitution 
were approved at the Council Meeting on 6 August 2009. A report presenting Parts D an 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



E of the Constitution was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to adopt Parts D and E of the Constitution as attached to the report by the 
Director of Corporate Services, and to note that further refinements to the contract 
standing orders will be reported back to the Council in due course. 
 
(Ref: Report by Director of Corporate Services dated 24 September 2009, submitted) 
 

 
 5. PROCUREMENT OF LARGE CAPITAL PROJECTS 

 
  The Council considered a re
[...]
 of the Audit Committee’s Annual Report for 2008-2009. 
 
(Ref: Recommendation by the Audit Committee of 18 September 2009, submitted) 
 

 
 9. BEVIN BOYS MINERS PERMANENT MEMORIAL CAMPAIGN 

 
  The Council considered a request from the Chairman, The Hon Joan Taylor, MBE of the 

Bevin Boys Miners Permanent Memorial Campaign seeking a donation from the Council 
towards a Memorial Fund. The aim of the campaign is to fund a permanent Bevin Boys 
Miners Memorial to be sited within the grounds of the National Memorial Arboretum in 
Staffordshire. 
 
Motion 
 
Refer the request to the Provost. 
 
Moved by Councillor Walsh, seconded by Councillor Ellen Morton. 
 
Amendment 
 
Decline the request to make a donation to the campaign. 
 
Moved by Councillor Bruce Marshall, seconded by Councillor Anne Horn. 
 
Decision 
 
The Motion was carried by a substantial majority and accordingly became the finding of 
the Council. 
 
(Ref: Report by Director of Corporate Services dated 18 September 2009, submitted) 
 

 
 10. TOBACCO AND PRIMARY MEDICAL SERVICES BILL 

 
  The Council considered a report which asked the Council to confirm their position in 

principle in relation to the proposals made in the Tobacco and Primary Medical Services 
(Scotland) Bill. 
 
Motion 
 
The Council supports the proposals made in the Bill. 
 
Moved by Councillor Dick Walsh, seconded by Councillor Vivien Dance. 
 
Amendment 
 
The Council does not support the proposals made in the Bill. 
 

Page 3



Moved by Councillor Robin Currie, seconded by Councillor Gary Mulvaney. 
 
Decision 
 
The Motion was carried by a substantial majority and accordingly became the finding of 
the Council. 
 
(Ref: Report by Director of Corporate Services and letter from Scottish Coalition on 
Tobacco, submitted) 
 

Page 4



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL 
STRATEGIC FINANCE 26 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2008/2009 AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The external auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP, have completed their audit 

of the Council’s accounts for the year to 31 March 2009.  The audited 
accounts incorporating the audit certificate and the external audit report for 
2008-2009 are attached.  The audit certificate contains no qualifications. 
The external audit report highlights key issues for attention of members. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 The audited accounts, the terms of the audit certificate and the external 
audit report are noted.  
 

2.2 To note the Audit Committee will monitor the action plans agreed in 
response to individual audit reports that have been issued during the year. 
 

3. DETAILS  
 

3.1 The audited accounts including the audit certificate and the external audit 
report for the 2008-09 audit are attached. 
 

3.2 The accounts were completed and submitted by the statutory date of 30 
June 2009. The audit has been completed within the timescale of 30 
September 2009, set by Audit Scotland. 
 

3.3 
 
 
 
 
3.4 

The audit certificate on the Council’s accounts for the year ended 31 
March 2009 contains no qualification. External audit are able to conclude 
that the Council’s accounts present a true and fair view of its financial 
position as at 31 March 2009.   
 
The audit certificate notes that the Council has failed to comply with the 
statutory requirement that the income from the Catering and Cleaning 
Trading Account is not less than expenditure over a three-year period.  
The report to the Council of 25 June 2009 regarding the unaudited 
accounts drew members’ attention to the failure to achieve the breakeven 
position for the above trading account.  It should be noted that in 2008-09 
the catering and cleaning trading account achieved a surplus of £0.97m. 

  
3.5 The external audit report outlines the scope of the audit and identifies the 

key issues that require to be brought to members’ attention.  No action 
plan is attached to the report as all of the points raised have been drawn 
from individual audit report
[...]
 Council has generally good 
financial management and budgetary control arrangements.  

 

Noted 

2.2 The Council has not yet appointed a head of internal audit position. 
The Council should develop a strategy for the future provision of 
internal audit which sets out its vision for the future role, remit and 
structure of the internal audit section to meet the new challenges 
facing local government. 

 

Review of Internal Audit will to be carried out to address this 
issue. 

2.3 The Council continued to develop its audit committee arrangements 
during 2008-09. An away day was held to facilitate discussion on the 
future role of the committee and there are plans in place to review and 
update the 2009-10 work plan, training arrangements and the terms of 
reference.  

 

Noted 

2.4 
The Council should ensure it completes the processing of data 
matches from the National Fraud Initiative exercise as a matter of 
urgency. 

These points will now be addressed  

 

P
a

g
e
 1

2



APPENDIX 2 - KEY MATTERS IDENTIFIED IN EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2008-2009 AND ACTION BEING TAKEN BY THE COUNCIL 

 
Ref Matter Identified by External Audit 

 
Action Being Taken by Council 

3 Performance - To review and report on the Council’s arrangements to achieve Best Value, other aspects of arrangements to 
manage performance in the use of resources, and arrangements for preparing and publishing statutory performance 
indicators. 
 

3.1 The Council has responded positively to address the areas for 
improvement identified in Audit Scotland's recent best value report 
and has made good progress in implementing the Improvement Plan 
developed following the appointment of the new Chief Executive. 

 

Noted 

3.2 In particular, the Chief Executive has implemented a strategy which 
has resulted in a significant improvement in the Council's best value 
arrangements and has increased the pace of change and reform to 
meet best value expectations. This addresses a key area of weakness 
h
[...]
rating adequately. The 
Council has generally good financial management and 
budgetary control arrangements.  

• The Council has not yet appointed a head of internal 
audit position. The Council should develop a strategy 
for the future provision of internal audit which sets out 
its vision for the future role, remit and structure of the 
internal audit section to meet the new challenges facing 
local government. 

• The Council continued to develop its audit committee 
arrangements during 2008-09. An away day was held to 
facilitate discussion on the future role of the committee 
and there are plans in place to review and update the 
2009-10 work plan, training arrangements and the terms 
of reference.  

• The Council should ensure it completes the processing 
of data matches from the National Fraud Initiative 
exercise as a matter of urgency.  

Page 17



Argyll and Bute Council 
Report on the 2008-09 Audit 

2

 

© 2009 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved 

 

Code Area Summary 

Performance 
 
To review and report on the 
Council’s arrangements to 
achieve Best Value, other 
aspects of arrangements to 
manage performance in the 
use of resources, and 
arrangements for preparing 
and publishing statutory 
performance indicators. 

• The Council has responded positively to address the 
areas for improvement identified in Audit Scotland's 
recent best value report and has made good progress in 
implementing the Improvement Plan developed 
following the appointment of the new Chief Executive. 

• In particular, the Chief Executive has implemented a 
strategy which has resulted in a significant 
improvement in the Council's best value arrangements 
and has increased the pace of change and reform to 
meet best value expectations. This addresses a key area 
of weakness highlighted by Audit Scotland as requiring 
priority action. 

• The Council recognises that it needs to continue with 
the current pace of change and to ensure 
improvements in performance an
[...]
nt in the Council's best value arrangements and has increased the pace 
of change and reform to meet best value expectations. The Council recognises 
that it needs to continue with the current pace of change and to ensure 
improvements in performance and strategic management lead to real and 
measurable improvement in service delivery outcomes and service user 
satisfaction. We are satisfied that officers and members understand the scale of 

Page 30



Argyll and Bute Council 
Report on the 2008-09 Audit 

15

 

© 2009 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved 

this challenge and are committed to achieving the necessary improvement. 
Correspondingly, we regard the Council's prospects for future improvement as 
good.  

We issued our draft report on our follow-up review to the Council in October 
2009 and we have now agreed this report with management. Our findings will be 
reported to the Audit Committee when this process is complete. 

Page 31



Argyll and Bute Council 
Report on the 2008-09 Audit 

16

 

© 2009 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved 

4.3 Single Outcome Agreement 

The publication of the Single Outcome Agreement (SOA) and Corporate Plan has 
provided a clear vision for the Council based around the 15 National Outcomes 
(Exhibit 1).  The SOA was developed and agreed with the Council's community 
planning partners. This provides a shared framework to monitor and assess 
performance across the Argyll and Bute area.  The Council recently published the 
first annual progress report on the SOA, as shown below in Exhibit 3.   

Exhibit 3 - Performance against SOA objectives 

 

Exhibit 3 highlights that significant progress has been made across each of the 
agreed priorities. However the Council has identified that the bulk of the targets 
not met are in National Outcomes 6 and 7 (Health and Inequalities).  

4.4 Efficient Government 

The efficient government initiative is a central part of the government’s 
programme of investment, reform an
[...]

���
���
�����	
���
	.�	������	
���
��	


)	��
��	�
	��	�J
���



� ��*	
�		�
����	��)
��	���	�
��
���������	
����
��	
2����
��*	���	��
0&�������1
���
$#DF�



���(*��������&'(�����)�������*�������@*���&����

/�
���
���
�		�
�	�	����)
��
8�����)
���
�������
��
�	��	��
��
��	
���������
����	��
��	
�������
���
�
��������)
���)
���	�


�	�����
$ 
��
 ��	
2����
��*	���	��
 ��
&�������
���
�  F
��
�������
	���
��
 ��	��
�����������
 �������
��	�������
��
����


�����	
��
���
�	��
����
	.�	������	
�*	�
	���
���		
)	��
�	�����



��	
�������
����	�
��
�����)
����
����
��������)
�	8���	�	��
���
��	
���		
)	��
�	����
	�����
F$
H����
�  #
��
�	��	��
��


���
���	����
���
��	�����
&	�*��	�


 

 

 




�����
��������
34
22'





�(��!"�"���$$# �!��!5�����"�%5!"�"��� �%!#�5�

$"E
������
��	��	��


�@/I�36�B


�BF
!2O





F 
&	��	��	�
�  #








 

Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
 
26th November 2009 

 

 
 

Community Plan 2009-2013 

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 This report is to advise Council of the background to and 

processes involved in developing this new Community Plan and to 
seek final approval to publish widely as the agreed Community 
Plan for Argyll and Bute. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 That the Council: 

i. Considers and adopts the Argyll and Bute Community Plan 
2009-2013. 

ii. Considers and approves the priorities outlined for the 4 year 
lifespan of the Plan. 

iii. Notes the background to and processes involved in 
developing the Plan. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
  
 3.1 Argyll and Bute’s last Community Plan was launched in 2007, 

covering the period until 2017.   The Argyll and Bute Community 
Planning Partnership agreed that the Plan should be revised in 
light of the new CPP structures and the SOA and that it should be 
reviewed every four years to ensure that it adapts to changing 
priorities and needs as well as to reflect progress already made.  It 
was agreed that a new 
[...]
iod the Partnership recognises that the priorities and 
actions within the plan will develop and change. In order to keep 
the Plan relevant, it will be continuously refreshed and the most up-
to-date version will be available on the CPP website and through 
links form Council and other community planning partners 
websites.  Updates will be approved via the CPP Management 
Committee.  

 
 

4. CONCLUSION 
  
 4.1 On final approval this plan will be made widely available.  
 
 
For further information contact: Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and 

Strategic HR 
jane.fowler@argyll-bute.gov.uk   

  
Telephone 01546 604466 

 

 

                                                                                                                                          
2
 Due to proximity of this meeting to the Council meeting on the 26

th
 of November some changes 

may be made as a result of discussions at the Economic Thematic Group.  Any changes will be 

reported verbally and changes made to the master document before final publication. 

Page 108



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL                      COUNCIL                             
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES                                                                   

DATE:  26 November 2009 

TITLE:  PROPOSED FINAL LOCH FYNE INTEGRATED COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT PLAN  

 

1. SUMMARY 
 

This report presents the Proposed Final Loch Fyne Integrated Coastal Zone Management (ICZM) 
Plan, which requires approval from the Executive Committee and Council to be adopted as 
supplementary planning guidance.   
 
The Proposed Final Plan (Annex 1) has been amended in light of the public consultation at the end 
of 2008.  Full details of the comments received and the Council response to these are set out in the 
Consultation Report (Annex 2).  This information, including feedback from public ICZM meetings on 
the Proposed Final Plan was considered by the Bute and Cowal and Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 
Area Committees in October which both voted to recommend that the Proposed Final Plan be 
approved by the Executive Committee.  The Proposed final plan will be taken to the Executive on 19 
November. 
 

Argyll and Bute Council has been developing an ICZM Plan for Loch Fyne in collaboration with local 
stakeholders and regulators.  This plan is non-statutory and provides guidance for local authority 
planners, regulators and stakeholders on the future use and development of the marine waters and 
surrounding coast of Loch Fyne.  Development policies and guidance on scale and location of new 
aquaculture development will be used by Argyll and Bute Council as supplementary planning 
guidance and will be a material consideration in the determination of planning applications for new 
or modified aquaculture developments. 
 

As the proposed final plan is considerable in length, a one page summary is provided in Annex 3 of 
this report.  A single hard copy of the plan is available to view in the Members Room, along with the 
Consultation Report.  Additional copies of these documents can be made available on CD and can 
be viewed or downloaded from the Argyll and Bute Council website (www.argyll-
bute.gov.uk/lochfyne). 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Subject to feedback from the November Executive Committee, the Council is asked to: 

• Consider the Proposed Final ICZM plan in light of the Consultation Report, feedback from 
public stakeholder meetings and recommendations from the Bute and Cowal and Mid Argyll, 
Kintyre & Islay Area Committees; and  

• Approve the proposed Final Loch Fyne ICZM Plan to be adopted as supplementary planning 
guidance. 

 

3. BACKGROUND – Aims & plan development process 
 
Given recent development pressures on Argyll’s coastal areas and the competition for space 
between sectors such as fishing, aquaculture, recreation and tourism, there is a need for a more 
integrated approach to deliver the sustainable use of our marine resources. There is also a need to 
take full
[...]
nities for future use and development identified in the policy zone section, including: 
finfish and shellfish aquaculture; development of new or improved coastal infrastructure e.g. jetties; and 
opportunities for improved access or development of dedicated access for recreational activities such as 
boating, diving and angling.  

Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2008/2009: MEMBERS LETTER/AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS AND CERTIFIED ACCOUNTS
	2 - Appendix 1
	3 - KEY MATTERS IDENTIFIED IN EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2008
	4 - Report on the 2008-09 Audit 161109
	ABC Final Accounts 30-09-09 - signed

	5 ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLAN 2009-2013
	8 LOCH FYNE INTEGRATED COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2009  

 
 

Present: Provost William Petrie (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Chalmers Councillor R Macintyre 
 Councillor Colville Councillor Mackay 
 Councillor Currie Councillor MacMillan 
 Councillor Dance Councillor McNaughton 
 Councillor Devon Councillor Marshall 
 Councillor Freeman Councillor Morton 
 Councillor Hay Councillor Mulvaney 
 Councillor Horn Councillor Nisbet 
 Councillor Daniel Kelly Councillor Philand 
 Councillor Donald Kelly Councillor Reay 
 Councillor Kinniburgh Councillor Robertson 
 Councillor MacAlister Councillor Scoullar 
 Councillor McCuish Councillor Semple 
 Councillor Macdonald Councillor Simon 
 Councillor McIntosh Councillor Strong 
 Councillor D MacIntyre Councillor Walsh 
   
Attending: Sally Loudon, Chief Executive 
 Nigel Stewart, Director of Corporate Services 
 Douglas Hendry, Director of Community Services 
 George Harper, Director of Development Services 
 Andy Law, Director of Operational Services 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR 
 
 
 The Provost convened and adjourned the meeting at 1.30pm and reconvened at 2.00pm. 

 
The Provost announced that Carl Olivarius, Road Safety Training Officer was retiring after 39 
years of service to Argyll and Bute Council. He thanked Carl on behalf of the Council for his 
outstanding service and presented him with a quaich to mark his retirement.  
 
The Spokesperson for Transportation also announced that the Road Safety Section had won a 
major national award for their innovative interactive project to make cycling theory fun for 
primary pupils. He congratulated the team on receiving the award on behalf of the Council. 
 
The Provost accepted from Councillor Macdonald a Certificate of Appreciation which had been 
presented to Argyll and Bute Council for hosting the Scottish Accident Prevention Council 
Home Safety Committee.  
 

 
 1. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 14 

 
  The Director of Corporate Services advised that in terms of Standing Order 14 the 

following Notice of Motion by Councillor Currie, seconded by Councillor McNaughton 
had been received for consideration as a matter of urgency at this meeting:- 
 
“That Argyll and Bute Council resolves to contact the Bank of Scotland as a matter of 
urgency regarding proposals to remove Business Banking Advisers from remote and 
rural branches in Argyll and Bute, recognising that any such removal will have a 



detrimental effect on small businesses in those communities, with a subsequent 
negative impact on already fragile economies, and that the Council requests that any 
such proposals be urgently re-considered in light of these expressed concerns.” 
 
The Provost ruled that the motion be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of the 
need for the Council to consider whether it wished to make urgent representations. 
 
The Council agreed to consider the motion and this is dealt with at Item 11 of these 
Minutes. 
 

 
 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors McQueen and Robb. 

 
 
 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
  There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

 
 
 4. MINUTES 

 
  The Council approved the Minutes of the Council Meeting of 1 October 2009 as a 

correct record. 
 

 
 5. AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2008/2009: MEMBERS LETTER/AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS AND 

CERTIFIED ACCOUNTS 
 

  The external auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP, had completed their audit of the 
Council’s accounts for the year to 31 March 2009. The Audited Accounts and External 
Audit Report to Members were submitted for consideration together with the Audit 
Certificate which the Council were asked to note contained no qualifications. The 
Council formally recorded their appreciation of the work undertaken by the Head of 
Strategic Finance and his team.  
 
Following the presentation of the accounts by the Head of Strategic Finance, the Chief 
Executive spoke about the Best Value Audit Progress report from the external auditors 
which she had sent to Members the previous day, and more generally about progress 
which had been made to improve processes within the Council over the past year. 
 
Decision 
 
The Council:  
 
1) Noted the audited accounts, the terms of the audit certificate the external audit report; 
 
2) Noted that the Audit Committee would monitor the action plans agreed in response to 
individual audit reports issued during the year; 
 
3) Noted the terms of the report from the Chief Executive which set out a summary of 
the key findings of the best value audit report; 
 
4) Noted that copies of the full report had been provided to members by the Chief 
Executive and specifically:-  
 
a) Noted that the Council had responded positively to address the areas for 



improvement identified in Audit Scotland’s recent best value report and has made good 
progress in implementing the Improvement Plan following the appointment of the new 
Chief Executive. 
 
b) Endorsed that the Chief Executive had implemented a strategy which has resulted in 
significant improvements in the Council’s best value arrangements and had increased 
the pace of change and reform to meet best value expectations. 
 
c) Recognised that it needs to continue with the current pace of change and to ensure 
improvements in performance and strategic management lead to real and measurable 
improvement in service delivery, and noted the external auditors were satisfied that 
officers and Elected Members understood the scale of this challenge. 
 
d) Noted the view of the external auditors that the Council’s prospects for future 
improvement is good. 
 
e) Commended the overall assessment that the Council had made good progress and 
put on record its thanks to all Elected Members and officers who had worked hard 
throughout the year to achieve this improvement. 
 
(Ref: Report by the Head of Strategic Finance dated 5 November 2009, 2008/2009 
Annual Accounts and Audit Certificate, submitted) 
 

 
 6. ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLAN 2009-2013 

 
  The Council considered a report which advised of the background to and the processes 

involved in developing the new Community Plan for 2009-2013. The Council was asked 
to approve the Community Plan and to publish it widely, as the agreed Community Plan 
for Argyll and Bute. Some particular issues, including discussion at the meeting of the 
Economy Thematic Community Planning Partnership Group held the previous day were 
referred to which would be taken account of in finalising the wording. 
 
Decision 
 
The Council:- 
 

1. Adopted the Argyll and Bute Community Plan 2009-2013. 
 

2. Approved the priorities outlined for the 4 year lifespan of the Plan. 
 

3. Noted the background to and processes involved in developing the Plan.  
 
(Ref: Report by Head of Improvement and Strategic HR dated 26 November 2009 and 
Community Plan 2009-2013, submitted) 
 

 
 7. COUNCIL'S MODERNISATION PROGRAMME 

 
  In terms of Standing Order 11.10 the Leader of the SNP Group gave notice that the 

Group whip had been applied to Members of the Group to vote to approve the 
recommendations contained in the report by the Chief Executive which the Council 
considered at this item. 
 
The Council considered the report by the Chief Executive which contained proposals to 
modernise the management arrangements of the Council and which sought approval for 
a number of specific future steps and outcomes that arise from these changes. 
 



Decision 
 
The Council  
 
(1) noted the terms of the report by the Chief Executive and as arising there from agreed 
to:- 
 
a) Phase 1 of the modernisation programme, the revised structure of the Council’s 
Strategic Management Team made up of 3 Directors and the Head of Strategic Finance 
with a report being provided to the Council’s Executive on Directors’ executive 
designations and remits 
 
b) Phase 2, the 12 outline Heads of Service posts as described in the Chief Executive’s 
report 
 
(2) noted the assessment process will consist of a number of elements outlined in the 
report which will collectively give us comfort that we have the competencies, behaviours 
and attitudes that the organisation wants and needs to take us on the next stage of our 
improvement journey 
 
(3) delegated authority to the Chief Executive to implement the revised structure subject 
to the costs being recovered within a 3 year period 
 
(4) delegated authority to the Chief Executive to agree final designations and remits of 
Executive Directors and Heads of Service as appropriate; and 
 
(5) established an Appointments Panel for all of the posts detailed in the report and 
appointed Councillor Walsh (as chair) and Councillors Robert Macintyre, Duncan 
MacIntyre, Ellen Morton, John Semple, and Gary Mulvaney to be members of the Panel, 
with the provision that in the event that any member was unable to attend, the relevant 
Group Leader may appoint a substitute to be advised in advance of any meeting. 
 
(Ref: Report by Chief Executive dated 18 November 2009, submitted) 
 

 
 8. PROCESS FOR CHANGE 

 
  In terms of Standing Order 11.10 the Leader of the SNP Group gave notice that the 

Group whip had been applied to Members of the Group to vote to approve the 
recommendations contained in the report by the Head of ICT and Financial Services 
which the Council considered at this item. 
 
The Council considered the report which sought approval to hold a Special Council 
Meeting on Tuesday 22 December 2009 to consider the detailed design for Customer 
Management and Workforce Deployment projects within the Process for Change 
Programme. 
 
Decision 
 

1. Noted the arrangements for a Council Business Day and Special Council 
Meeting on 22 December 2009 to present the detailed design reports for the 
Customer Management and Workforce Deployment projects. 

 
2. Agreed that papers seeking approval on proceeding to implementation for the 

Process for Change Programme be submitted to a Council Meeting to be held on 
22 December 2009. 

 
(Ref: Report by Head of ICT and Financial Services dated 19 November 2009, 



submitted) 
 

 
 9. LOCH FYNE INTEGRATED COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT PLAN 

 
  The Council considered a report which presented the Proposed Final Loch Fyne 

Integrated Coastal Zone Management (ICZM) Plan to be adopted as supplementary 
planning guidance. The Executive had recommended that the Council consider and 
approve the Plan as supplementary planning guidance. 
 
Decision 
 

1. Approved the Proposed Final ICZM plan in light of the Consultation Report, 
feedback from public stakeholder meetings and recommendations from the Bute 
and Cowal and Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committees, and 

 
2. Adopted the proposed Final Loch Fyne ICZM plan as supplementary planning 

guidance. 
 
(Ref: Report by Director of Development Services dated 26 November 2009 and Extract 
from Executive, submitted) 
 

 
 10. QUESTION TO THE TRANSPORTATION SPOKESPERSON UNDER STANDING 

ORDER 15 
 

  The following question had been submitted under Standing Order 15 for answer by the 
Transportation Spokesperson:- 
 
By Councillor Nisbet 
 
“The recently published Arbuthnott Report has identified that significant benefits could 
be gained by eight West of Scotland authorities creating a single roads service. Has this 
authority had any discussions on the possibility of being part of that grouping and, if that 
is not deemed to be practicable, what alternative grouping could be considered.” 
 
Answer 
 
The review undertaken by Sir John Arbuthnott involved eight Local Authorities in the 
Clyde Valley Area (West and East Dunbartonshire; North and South Lanarkshire; 
Renfrewshire; East Renfrewshire; Glasgow and Inverclyde).  He suggested a number of 
options to improve service provision and this did include the possibility a shared roads 
maintenance service for these eight Local Authorities. 
 
This Local Authority was not part of this review but clearly if benefits can arise from 
integrated service delivery then they must be looked at. 
 
The Head of Roads & Amenity Services in his capacity in SCOTS (Society of Chief 
Officers of Transportation in Scotland) is already involved in reviewing service delivery 
models/options throughout Scotland and clearly the work undertaken by Sir John 
Arbuthnott will now be included in this work.  This review work is being reported to 
SCOTS in the spring of 2010, and the results will also be reported to the relevant 
Council Committees thereafter.  
 
From an Argyll and Bute Council perspective, it is important that the correct service 
delivery model is provided to ensure that all our customers get the best possible deal.  
All options will be considered during this work including single Local Authority service 
delivery; inter-Local Authority partnerships; private sector involvement.  



 
 
 11. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 14 - BUSINESS BANKING 

ADVISERS 
 

  In terms of Standing Order 14 the following Notice of Motion had been received for 
consideration as a matter of urgency at this meeting. 
 
Motion 
 
That Argyll and Bute Council resolves to contact the Bank of Scotland as a matter of 
urgency regarding proposals to remove Business Banking Advisers from remote and 
rural branches in Argyll and Bute, recognising that any such removal will have a 
detrimental effect on small businesses in those communities, with a subsequent 
negative impact on already fragile economies, and that the Council requests that any 
such proposals be urgently re-considered in light of these expressed concerns. 
 
Moved by Councillor Robin Currie, seconded by Councillor Alex McNaughton 
 
Decision 
 
The Council resolved in terms of the Motion. 
 
 


